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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Report of the Trustees  
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
 
The  trustees  present  their  report  with  the  financial  statements of  
the  charity  for  the  year ended  
31 December 2020. The trustees have adopted the provisions of Accounting and Reporting by 
Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 
102) (effective 1 January 2019). 
 
OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES  
Objectives and activities  
Activities include providing financial support towards the educational needs of children from 
deprived families; helping to deliver education by providing access to educational materials and 
development programmes for study as well as building shelter for the homeless. Other projects 
include wheelchair distribution, winter clothing distribution, sewing machine distribution among poor 
women, orphan sponsorship, Qurbani projects and financial support for widowed women. The charity 
continues to provide humanitarian assistance to those who need it most with the aim to empower 
society, and invest in the educational needs of the future generation of Bangladesh. 
 
Public benefit 
 
The Trustees confirm that they abide by the Charity Commissions guidance on public benefit in 
complying with Section 17 of the Charities Act 2011 to have due regard to public benefit in meeting 
its objectives and activities. 
 
ACHIEVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE  
Please see Appendix 1. 
 
STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT  
Governing document  
Goreeb and Yateem Trust Fund is formed under a Declaration of Trust dated 11 January 2008. 
 
Organisational structure & Governance  
Goreeb & Yateem Trust Fund is a UK based registered charity organisation established in 2007 with 
the aim of helping to eradicate poverty for children and poor people throughout Bangladesh. The 
organisation currently has 10 Trustee board members. The Trustees are elected and operate in 
accordance with the Trust Deed and Governing constitution of the charity. 
 
The trustees are responsible for preparing the annual report and financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and regulations. The trustees are required to maintain adequate accounting 
records that disclose with reasonable accuracy the charity's financial transactions. 
 
Goreeb & Yateem Trust Fund works with delivery partner organisations towards achieving common  goals.  
These include educational institutions as well as other non governmental organisations. 
 
REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS  
Registered Charity number  
1122271 
 
Principal address  
First Floor 
251 Whitechapel Road 
london 
E1 1DB 
 
Trustees  
Sheikh Saleh Ahmed Hamidi Secretary 
Kalam M A T Choudhury 
Moulana Abdul Jolil (resigned 23.2.21) 
Shamsul Haque Chairman 
Asaduz Zaman 
Muhammad Badrul Haque 
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Report of the Trustees  
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
 
REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS  
Independent Examiner  
ACN Accountants 
Chartered Certified Accountants 
41 Orsett Road 
Grays 
Essex 
RM17 5DS 
 
Approved by order of the board of trustees on 26 October 2021 and signed on its behalf by: 
 
 
 

SH 
.................................................................  
Shamsul Haque - Trustee 
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Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees 
of GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Independent examiner's report to the trustees of GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND  
I report to the charity trustees on my examination of the accounts of GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST 
FUND (the Trust) for the year ended 31 December 2020. 
 
Responsibilities and basis of report  
As the charity trustees of the Trust you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in 
accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ('the Act'). 
 
I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out under section 145 of the Act 
and in carrying out my examination I have followed all applicable Directions given by the Charity 
Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act. 
 
Independent examiner's statement  
Since your charity's gross income exceeded £250,000 your examiner must be a member of a listed 
body. I can confirm that I am qualified to undertake the examination because I am a registered 
member of ACCA which is one of the listed bodies. 
 
I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in 
connection with the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect: 
 
1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust as required by section 130 of the Act; or  
2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or 
3. the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content 

of accounts set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any 
requirement that the accounts give a true and fair view which is not a matter considered as part 
of an independent examination. 

 
I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to 
which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the 
accounts to be reached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Anwar F Chowdhury FCCA  
ACCA 
ACN Accountants 
Chartered Certified Accountants 
41 Orsett Road 
Grays 
Essex 
RM17 5DS 
 
Date: 26 October 2021
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23 



 

 

GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Statement of Financial Activities  
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
      31.12.20 31.12.19
 Unrestricted Restricted Total  Total 
  funds funds funds  funds 

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM 
Notes £  £  £  £ 

         
Donations 2 117,307 846,602 963,909 546,857

EXPENDITURE ON          
Raising funds 3 13,526 97,618 111,144 104,475

Charitable activities 4         
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects  - 54,449 54,449 23,855
Winter Blanket Project  - 9,408 9,408 9,111
Qurbani & Aqiqah Projects  - 57,878 57,878 23,609
Tubewell Project  - 117,206 117,206 52,827
General  6,854 - 6,854 -
Healthcare & Emergency Projects  - 47,011 47,011 54,747
Housing Project  - 137,628 137,628 51,834
Wheel Chair Project  - 19,838 19,838 15,187
Mosjid Project  - 146,937 146,937 54,441
Education Project  - 153,308 153,308 82,155
Family Empowerment Project  - 15,985 15,985 22,337

Other  3,231 - 3,231 51,910

Total 

         

 23,611 857,266 880,877 546,488

NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE) 

         

 93,696 (10,664) 83,032 369

Transfers between funds 13 (63,951) 63,951 - -

Net movement in funds 

         

 29,745 53,287 83,032 369

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS          

Total funds brought forward  (2,288) 94,962 92,674 92,305

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 

         

 27,457 148,249 175,706 92,674
          
          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The notes form part of these financial statements 
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND            

Balance Sheet           
31 December 2020           

         31.12.20 31.12.19 
    Unrestricted Restricted Total  Total 
     funds funds funds  funds 

FIXED ASSETS 
Notes £  £  £  £  

          
Tangible assets 10 228 - 228 456 

CURRENT ASSETS           
Debtors 11 36,916 - 36,916 - 
Cash at bank  1,831 138,814 140,645 94,000 
              

     38,747 138,814 177,561 94,000 

CREDITORS           
Amounts falling due within one year 12 (11,518) 9,435 (2,083) (1,782) 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 

          

 27,229 148,249 175,478 92,218 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 

          

          
LIABILITIES  27,457 148,249 175,706 92,674 

NET ASSETS 

          

 27,457 148,249 175,706 92,674 

FUNDS 13 

         
         

         
Unrestricted funds      27,457 (2,288) 
Restricted funds      148,249 94,962 

TOTAL FUNDS 

          

     175,706 92,674 
     
              

The  financial  statements  were  approved  by  the  Board  of  Trustees  and  authorised for  issue  on
26 October 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:        
 
 
 
SH 
.............................................  
Shamsul Haque - Trustee 
 
 
 
SSAH 
.............................................  
Sheikh Saleh Ahmed Hamidi - Trustee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The notes form part of these financial statements 
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND       

Cash Flow Statement      
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020    

     31.12.20 31.12.19
   Notes £  £ 

Cash flows from operating activities      
Cash generated from operations 1  46,645 25,764
        

Net cash provided by operating activities   46,645 25,764

Change in cash and cash equivalents 

     

     

     
in the reporting period   46,645 25,764
Cash and cash equivalents at the      
beginning of the reporting period   94,000 68,236

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 

     

     
of the reporting period   140,645 94,000
        
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The notes form part of these financial statements 
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Cash Flow Statement  
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
1. RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 31.12.20 31.12.19 

Net income for the reporting period (as per the Statement of 
£  £  

      
Financial Activities) 83,032 369  
Adjustments for:       
Depreciation charges 228 228  
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (36,916) 26,696  
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 301 (1,529)

Net cash provided by operations 

      

46,645 25,764  
       
       

 

 
2. ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN NET FUNDS 
 

 At 1.1.20   Cash flow  At 31.12.20 

Net cash 
£ £ £  

       
Cash at bank 94,000 46,645 140,645  
        

 94,000 46,645 140,645  

Total 

       

94,000 46,645 140,645  
        
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The notes form part of these financial statements 
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Basis of preparing the financial statements  
The financial statements of the charity, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have 
been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) 'Accounting and Reporting by 
Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts 
in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 
Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019)', Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' and the Charities Act 2011. 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. 

 
Income  
All income is recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities once the charity has entitlement to 
the funds, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured reliably. 

 
Expenditure  
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation 
committing the charity to that expenditure, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be 
required in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is 
accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost 
related to the category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have 
been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources. 

 
Grants offered subject to conditions which have not been met at the year end date are noted as 
a commitment but not accrued as expenditure. 

 
Tangible fixed assets  
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its 
estimated useful life. 

 
Fixtures and fittings - 20% on cost  
Computer equipment - 25% on cost 

 
Taxation  
The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities. 

 
Fund accounting  
Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charitable objectives at the discretion of 
the trustees. 

 
Restricted funds can only be used for particular restricted purposes within the objects of the 
charity. Restrictions arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for particular 
restricted purposes. 

 
Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes to the 
financial statements. 
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
2. DONATIONS 
  31.12.20 31.12.19 
  £  £ 
 Donations 924,109 509,406
 Gift aid 39,800 37,451
     

  963,909 546,857

3. RAISING FUNDS 

   
   

   

 Other trading activities 
31.12.20 31.12.19   

  £  £ 
 Advertising, promotions and Campaign 100,539 104,475
 Postage and printing 3,215 -
 Ramadan Cost 7,390 -
     

  111,144 104,475
     
     

 
4. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES COSTS  
   Grant     
  funding of     
  activities  Support  
  (see note costs (see  
  5)   note 6) Totals 
  £  £  £ 
 Ramadan & Foodpack Projects 47,973 6,476 54,449
 Winter Blanket Project 8,983 425 9,408
 Qurbani & Aqiqah Projects 53,268 4,610 57,878
 Tubewell Project 105,854 11,352 117,206
 General - 6,854 6,854
 Healthcare & Emergency Projects 42,857 4,154 47,011
 Housing Project 125,531 12,097 137,628
 Wheel Chair Project 17,733 2,105 19,838
 Mosjid Project 133,353 13,584 146,937
 Education Project 140,773 12,535 153,308
 Family Empowerment Project 14,346 1,639 15,985
         

  690,671 75,831 766,502

5. GRANTS PAYABLE 

       
       

   
31.12.20 31.12.19      

     £  £ 
 Ramadan & Foodpack Projects    47,973 21,576
 Winter Blanket Project    8,983 8,241
 Qurbani & Aqiqah Projects    53,268 21,353
 Tubewell Project    105,854 47,780
 Healthcare & Emergency Projects    42,857 49,516
 Housing Project    125,531 46,882
 Wheel Chair Project    17,733 13,736
 Mosjid Project    133,353 49,240
 Education Project    140,773 74,306
 Family Empowerment Project    14,346 20,203
         

     690,671 352,833
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 

6. SUPPORT COSTS 
Management Finance Other

 
Totals    

  £  £  £ £  
 Other resources expended 566  - 2,665 3,231  
 Ramadan & Foodpack Projects 1,700  628 4,148 6,476  
 Winter Blanket Project 112  41 272 425  
 Qurbani & Aqiqah Projects 1,210  447 2,953 4,610  
 Tubewell Project 2,980  1,100 7,272 11,352  
 General 2,243  926 3,685 6,854  
 Healthcare & Emergency Projects 1,090  403 2,661 4,154  
 Housing Project 3,176  1,172 7,749 12,097  
 Wheel Chair Project 552  204 1,349 2,105  
 Mosjid Project 3,567  1,316 8,701 13,584  
 Education Project 3,291  1,215 8,029 12,535  
 Family Empowerment Project 431  159 1,049 1,639  
            

  20,918  7,611 50,533 79,062  
            
            

 
7. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS 
 

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 December 2020 
nor for the year ended 31 December 2019. 

 
Trustees' expenses 

  31.12.20 31.12.19 
  £   £  
 Trustees' expenses - 2,410 

8. STAFF COSTS 

          
          

31.12.20 31.12.19   
  £   £  
 Wages and salaries 30,279 30,741 
          

  30,279 30,741 
 

The average monthly number of employees during the year was as follows: 

          
           

           

  31.12.20 31.12.19 
 Admin 2  2  
            
            

 
No employees received emoluments in excess of £60,000. 

 
9. COMPARATIVES FOR THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES  

 Unrestricted Restricted Total 
 funds funds funds 

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM 
£ £ £ 

   
Donations 120,089 426,768 546,857

EXPENDITURE ON    
Raising funds 104,475 - 104,475

Charitable activities    
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects - 23,855 23,855
Winter Blanket Project - 9,111 9,111
Qurbani & Aqiqah Projects - 23,609 23,609
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
9. COMPARATIVES FOR THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES - continued  

 Unrestricted Restricted Total 
  funds funds funds 
 £  £  £ 
Tubewell Project - 52,827 52,827
Healthcare & Emergency Projects - 54,747 54,747
Housing Project - 51,834 51,834
Wheel Chair Project - 15,187 15,187
Mosjid Project - 54,441 54,441
Education Project - 82,155 82,155
Family Empowerment Project - 22,337 22,337

Other 51,910 - 51,910

Total 

      

156,385 390,103 546,488

NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE) 

      

(36,296) 36,665 369

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS       

Total funds brought forward 34,008 58,297 92,305

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 

      

(2,288) 94,962 92,674
       
       

 
10. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS  

 Fixtures       
  and Computer    
 fittings equipment Totals 

COST 
£  £  £  

         
At 1 January 2020 and          
31 December 2020 2,367 1,013 3,380  

DEPRECIATION 

         

         
At 1 January 2020 1,911 1,013 2,924  
Charge for year 228 - 228  
          

At 31 December 2020 2,139 1,013 3,152  

NET BOOK VALUE 

         

         
At 31 December 2020 228 - 228  
       
          

At 31 December 2019 456 - 456  
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
11. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 

 31.12.20 31.12.19
 £  £ 
Other debtors 36,916 - 
      
      

 
12. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 
       31.12.20 31.12.19 
       £  £  

Taxation and social security       283 283  
Other creditors       1,800 1,499  

               

       2,083 1,782  

13.   MOVEMENT IN FUNDS 

              
              

    
Net Transfers 

    
         
    movement between   At 
 At 1.1.20 in funds  funds 31.12.20 

Unrestricted funds 
£  £  £  £  

              
General fund (2,288) 93,696 (63,951) 27,457  

Restricted funds               
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects 16,718  15,873 - 32,591  
Zakat/Fitra Project 666  - (666) -  
Qurbani & Aqiqah Project (3,304) (7,821) 11,125 -  
Winter Blanket Project (897) (4,788) 5,685 -  
Tubewell Project 17,124  6,057 - 23,181  
Healthcare & Emergency Project (9,761) (1,899) 11,660 -  
Wheel Chair Project 20,061  3,040 - 23,101  
Housing Project 75,650  (6,274) - 69,376  
Mosjid Project (10,794) 553 10,241 -  
Rohingya Projects 1,557  - (1,557) -  
Education Project (840) (17,206) 18,046 -  
Family Empowerment Project (11,218) 1,801 9,417 -  

             

 94,962  (10,664) 63,951 148,249  

TOTAL FUNDS 

            

92,674  83,032 - 175,706  
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
13. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued 
 

Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows: 
 

 Incoming Resources Movement 
 resources expended in funds 

Unrestricted funds 
£  £  £  

            
General fund 117,307  (23,611) 93,696  

Restricted funds             
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects 79,487  (63,614) 15,873  
Qurbani & Aqiqah Project 56,582  (64,403) (7,821) 
Winter Blanket Project 5,222 (10,010) (4,788) 
Tubewell Project 139,330  (133,273) 6,057  
Healthcare & Emergency Project 50,991  (52,890) (1,899) 
Wheel Chair Project 25,861  (22,821) 3,040  
Housing Project 148,474  (154,748) (6,274) 
Mosjid Project 166,712  (166,159) 553  
Education Project 153,840  (171,046) (17,206) 
Family Empowerment Project 20,103  (18,302) 1,801  
             

 846,602  (857,266) (10,664) 

TOTAL FUNDS 

            

963,909  (880,877) 83,032  

Comparatives for movement in funds 

            
            

            

       Net     
     movement   At 
 At 1.1.19 in funds 31.12.19 

Unrestricted funds 
£  £  £  

            
General fund 34,008  (36,296) (2,288) 

Restricted funds             
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects - 16,718 16,718  
Zakat/Fitra Project 666 - 666  
Qurbani & Aqiqah Project 255 (3,559) (3,304) 
Winter Blanket Project 294 (1,191) (897) 
Tubewell Project 10,243  6,881 17,124  
Healthcare & Emergency Project 9,286 (19,047) (9,761) 
Wheel Chair Project 10,213  9,848 20,061  
Housing Project 13,618  62,032 75,650  
Mosjid Project 1,841 (12,635) (10,794) 
Rohingya Projects 1,557 - 1,557  
Education Project 10,324  (11,164) (840) 
Family Empowerment Project - (11,218) (11,218) 
          

 58,297  36,665 94,962  

TOTAL FUNDS 

         

92,305  369 92,674  
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
13. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued 
 

Comparative net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows: 
 

 Incoming Resources Movement 
 resources expended in funds 

Unrestricted funds 
£  £  £  

         
General fund 120,089  (156,385) (36,296) 

Restricted funds          
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects 40,573  (23,855) 16,718  
Qurbani & Aqiqah Project 20,050  (23,609) (3,559) 
Winter Blanket Project 7,920 (9,111) (1,191) 
Tubewell Project 59,708  (52,827) 6,881  
Healthcare & Emergency Project 35,700  (54,747) (19,047) 
Wheel Chair Project 25,035  (15,187) 9,848  
Housing Project 113,866  (51,834) 62,032  
Mosjid Project 41,806  (54,441) (12,635) 
Education Project 70,991  (82,155) (11,164) 
Family Empowerment Project 11,119  (22,337) (11,218) 
          

 426,768  (390,103) 36,665  

TOTAL FUNDS 

         

546,857  (546,488) 369  
          
          

 
A current year 12 months and prior year 12 months combined position is as follows: 

 
     Net Transfers    
    movement between  At 
 At 1.1.19 in funds  funds 31.12.20 

Unrestricted funds 
£  £  £  £  

            
General fund 34,008  57,400 (63,951) 27,457  

Restricted funds             
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects - 32,591 - 32,591  
Zakat/Fitra Project 666  - (666) -  
Qurbani & Aqiqah Project 255  (11,380) 11,125 -  
Winter Blanket Project 294  (5,979) 5,685 -  
Tubewell Project 10,243  12,938 - 23,181  
Healthcare & Emergency Project 9,286  (20,946) 11,660 -  
Wheel Chair Project 10,213  12,888 - 23,101  
Housing Project 13,618  55,758 - 69,376  
Mosjid Project 1,841  (12,082) 10,241 -  
Rohingya Projects 1,557  - (1,557) -  
Education Project 10,324  (28,370) 18,046 -  
Family Empowerment Project - (9,417) 9,417 -  
             

 58,297  26,001 63,951 148,249  

TOTAL FUNDS 

            

92,305  83,401 - 175,706  
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GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 
 
13. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued 
 

A current year 12 months and prior year 12 months combined net movement in funds, included 
in the above are as follows: 

 
 Incoming Resources Movement 
 resources expended in funds 

Unrestricted funds 
£  £  £  

         
General fund 237,396  (179,996) 57,400  

Restricted funds          
Ramadan & Foodpack Projects 120,060  (87,469) 32,591  
Qurbani & Aqiqah Project 76,632  (88,012) (11,380) 
Winter Blanket Project 13,142  (19,121) (5,979) 
Tubewell Project 199,038  (186,100) 12,938  
Healthcare & Emergency Project 86,691  (107,637) (20,946) 
Wheel Chair Project 50,896  (38,008) 12,888  
Housing Project 262,340  (206,582) 55,758  
Mosjid Project 208,518  (220,600) (12,082) 
Education Project 224,831  (253,201) (28,370) 
Family Empowerment Project 31,222  (40,639) (9,417) 
          

 1,273,370  (1,247,369) 26,001  

TOTAL FUNDS 

         

1,510,766  (1,427,365) 83,401  
          
          

 
14. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 
 

There were no related party transactions for the year ended 31 December 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35 



 

 

GOREEB AND YATEEM TRUST FUND      

Detailed Statement of Financial Activities     
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020  

31.12.20 31.12.19     
    £ £ 

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS     

Donations     
Donations 924,109 509,406 
Gift aid 39,800 37,451 
        

    963,909 546,857 

Total incoming resources 

    

963,909 546,857 

EXPENDITURE     

Other trading activities     
Advertising, promotions and Campaign 100,539 104,475 
Postage and printing 3,215 - 
Ramadan Cost 7,390 - 
        

    111,144 104,475 

Charitable activities     
Grants to charitable projects 690,671 352,833 

Support costs     
Management     
Trustees' expenses - 2,410 
Rent & rates 8,778 11,561 
Telephone 947 1,069 
Office stationary 1,948 5,007 
Accountancy 2,100 1,500 
IT and website expenses - 930 
Consultancy 5,401 13,718 
Meeting expenses - 140 
General admin expenses 1,744 2,207 

        

    20,918 38,542 

Finance     
Donation processing fees 7,611 2,489 

Other     
Project Management Staff Wages 30,279 30,741 
Casual staff salaries 20,026 17,180 
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 228 228 

        

    50,533 48,149 
        

Total resources expended 880,877 546,488 

Net income 

    

83,032 369 
        
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements 
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